
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

28 April 2021 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 

Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2021 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21 (Pages 25 - 62) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

24 February 2021 (7.05  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
There were no apologies 
 
60 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING  

 
The Committee noted the protocol. 
 

61 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

62 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update to the Accounting Policies 
for 2021-22. 
 
Members noted that there were no significant changes as the changes had been 
deferred to 2022-23 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Members noted that leased 
assets would be added to the asset sheet and heritage buildings would cover 
historical buildings of which Havering is reported to have only Upminster Windmill. 
Committee members expressed concern that other buildings in the borough should 
be included. It was reported by officers that historic costs were based on current 
day valuations of what the cost of the asset would have been when it was obtained 
by the Council. 
 
The Committee noted the accounting policies for 2021-22. 
 

63 CLOSEDOWN TIMETABLE 2020-21  
 
The report brought before the Committee gave an update of the progress of the 
closure of the accounts for 2020-21. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

The Committee noted that the Council closed its accounts in July 2020 and the 
external audit was due to be completed by 30th November 2020 but as at January 
2021 tis was still ongoing. The Committee noted that the statutory deadline for the 
publication of draft accounts was 31st May 2021 with the audit to be completed by 
31st July 2021.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

64 LBH COUNCIL & PENSION FUND ANNUAL STATEMENT 2019-20  
 
The report put before the Committee presented the Council’s Pension Fund annual 
statement for 2019-20. 
 
It as noted by the Committee that the audit date had been extended to the 30th 
November 2020, however the audit was continuing. It was also noted that the 
Council had made changes to the going concern disclosures but it was suggested 
by EY that more changes needed to be made. Members were advised that 1 error 
had been found in the accounts but this had since been rectified and had no 
material impact and did not affect usable resources. 
 
The committee agreed all recommendations as set out in the report.  Authority was 
delegated to the Committee Chair and Chief Operating Officer to complete the 
audit sign off process of the 2019/20 accounts.  If necessary, any significant issues 
would be relayed to the Committee Members.  
 

65 AGS 2019-20 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Committee reported on the progress of the significant 
governance issues as shown in the 2019-20 AGS. 
 
Committee members were pleased to note that the issues are monitored monthly 
by the Governance and Assurance board. The Committee questioned the target 
date for completion to which officers commented that the target is due to the end of 
the financial year and some issues will be resolved before but stated that some 
issues would have to be carried over into the next financial year. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

66 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee received the corporate risk register. 
 
The Committee noted that directorates are keeping their risk registers up to date. 
Members suggested 2 additional risks of the mental and physical effects of 
isolation and the risk of the lower levels of skills and training for local business 
employees following COVID-19 with a view of utilising apprenticeship programmes.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

67 2021/22 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report that outlined the draft internal audit plan for 2021-
22 Page 2



Audit Committee, 24 February 2021 

 
 

 

 
Members noted it was flexible but focused on the themes in the corporate plan with 
some areas having been brought forward as they were not considered due to 
COVID-19, such as parking issues. Members were keen for any other issues to be 
reported on at the next meeting. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

68 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The report put before the Committee advised on the work taken with regards to the 
internal audit and counter fraud. 
 
Members noted that reviews of assurance for schools were only for LA maintained 
schools, housing fraud referrals had doubled but was still relatively low. Members 
did note that full visits regarding housing fraud could not be carried out due to 
COVID-19.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

69 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021-22  
 
The Committee received the Treasury Management strategy statement for 2021-
22. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the requirements for and restrictions placed on 
investments had not changed significantly. Members commented on the exposure 
to fossil fuel companies.  It was noted that treasury has no investments in Fossil 
Fuel Companies and the Havering Pension Fund has a very small amount of 
holdings in these companies in proportion to total assets.   
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28th APRIL 2021  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance Annual Report and 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan Outturn 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To present a summary of the outcomes of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed during 2020/21 and the Head 
of Assurance’s annual opinion. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                      
[...]
Squirrels Heath Infants Underway 

St Edwards CofE Primary Underway 

Crownfield Juniors Underway 

The Towers Federation (2 schools) Underway 

Harold Wood Primary  Underway 

Ardleigh Green Learning Federation (2 
schools) 

Move to 21/22 

Onsite request by school 
Crowlands Primary Move to 21/22 

Crownfield Infants Move to 21/22  

Health Checks (9) 

Due to prioritisation of resources for school triennial 
audits and the system audits, health checks have 

not been completed in 2020/21 and will be moved to 
2021/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28TH APRIL 2021  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

External Audit Plan 2020/21 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact:  
Debbie Hanson 
E-mail address: 
dhanson@uk.ey.com 
Ernst and Young 
 
Kevin Miles 
Designation: Financial Reporting Accountant 
Financial Control 
Telephone: 01708 434551 
E-mail address: 

kevin.miles@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To consider the External Audit Plans for the 
London Borough of Havering and for the 
Pension Fund 

 
Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications to 
the report.  The cost of the audit is contained 
in the audit plan 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dhanson@uk.ey.com
mailto:kevin.m
[...]
 those risks. We have not yet completed all our planning procedures and we will provide an updated Plan if
there are any changes to our risk assessment or planned audit approach following the completion of these procedures.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee, the Pension Committee and management, and is not intended
to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 28 April 2021 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Debbie Hanson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Members of the Audit and Pensions
Committee
London Borough of Havering
Town Hall
Main Road, Romford RM1 3BB

P
age 30



3

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies
begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit
Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Havering Pension Fund in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
Audit Committee and management of Havering Pension Fund those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted b
[...]
d financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 60



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE REPORT
	280421 - Head of Assurance Annual Report and 202021 Internal Audit Plan Outturn - Appendix 1

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21
	2020-21 Havering PF Indicative Audit Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
28 April 2021 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair)  

 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
70 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

71 HEAD OF ASSURANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with the Head of Assurance Annual report for 
2020-2021. 
 
Members noted that reasonable assurance had been provided for the Council’s 
internal control system. Members also noted that the timescale for the 
Procurement service review could not be given to the Committee but a report 
would be presented at a future meeting detailing the work done. It was noted that 
there were 57 open investigations into Housing fraud and 14 cases of corporate 
fraud had been investigated. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

72 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21  
 
The Committee received the 2020-2021 External Audit Plan produced by Ernst and 
Young. 
 
The Committee noted that the plan was indicative and there had been little change 
in the risk or focus from the 2019-2020 plan. Members considered the Audit 
Strategy and noted that the Valuation of investment property had been identified as 
a significant risk, however, the other risk areas were inherent. Members were 



Audit Committee, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

pleased to hear that the audit of the 2019-2020 accounts was close to completion 
with the audit of the 2020-2021 accounts were due to start in September 2021. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


